
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 20 September 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Josie Paszek (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, 
Lisa Banes, Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, 
Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, George Lindars-Hammond, Joe Otten, 
Vickie Priestley, Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
20 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 
4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 19th, 21st and 28th June, 

10th, 12th, 19th, 26th and 31st July and 7th, 9th, 14th, 16th and 28th 
August, 2018   

 
6.   Licence Fees Review (Determination of Fees) - 2018/19 Financial Year 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject 
[...]
a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 June 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Josie Paszek and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT (AS 
AMENDED) 1982  - SPE
[...]
 items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - OHM, UNIT 14, WEST ONE PLAZA, FITZWILLIAM 
STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 4JB 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, to vary the Premises Licence in 
respect of the premises known as OHM, Unit 14, West One Plaza, Fitzwilliam 
Street, Sheffield, S1 4JB (Ref No. 67/18). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Chris Grunert (John Gaunt and Partners, Solicitor for 

the Applicants), Matthew Ray (Operations Director, OHM, Applicants), Efe Omu 
(Director, SO Commercial, Applicants), Jonathan Round (Environmental Protection 
Service, Objector), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), 
Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that representations had been received from the Environmental Protection Service, 
and were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report.  Mr Stephenson also referred to 
the additional information received from the applicant’s Solicitor, and which had 
been circulated to Members of the Sub-Committee at the hearing. 

  
4.5 Jonathan Round made representations on behalf of the Environmental Protection 

Service (EPS), indicating that he was objecting to the increase in the opening 
hours and the plans to install speakers in the external area on the basis that both 
proposals would create a public nuisance in terms of increasing noise levels in the 
area.  Mr Round stated that, when West One Plaza was developed, in 2010, there 

Page 15



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 21.06.2018 

Page 2 of 6 
 

was a 30% split in terms of
[...]

S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 July 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Neale Gibson and George Lindars-

Hammond and Joe Otten 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SINATRAS, 213 GLOSSOP ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 
2GW 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the variation of a Premises Licence in 
respect of premises known as Sinatras, 213 Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2GW 
(Ref. No. 71/18). 

  
4.2 Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) reported that the 

applicants had indicated that they were no longer able to attend the hearing on 
this date, and had therefore requested that consideration of the application be 
deferred to another date.  Mr Stephenson also stated that a number of the 
objectors to the application had also indicated that they were unable to attend the 
hearing on this date.   

  
4.3 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information now reported, consideration of the 

application be deferred to a future date, no later than 30th September, 2018. 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 July 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - DALBURY AND PALMER, 40 WOSTENHOLME 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD S7 1LJ 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, to grant a premises licence in respect 
of the premises known as Dalbury & Palmer, 40 Wostenholme Road, Sheffield, S7 
1LJ (Ref No. 72/18). 
 
Present at the meeting was Chris Grunert (John Gaunt and Partners, Solicitor for 
the Applicants), Lauren Seigies (Applicant), Dominic Seigies (Applicant), Sarah 
Johnson (Objector to the Application), Chris Johnson (Objector to the Application), 
Julia Triandafillithis (Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer), Samantha 
Bond (Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee) and Sarah Cottam (Principal 
Committee Secretary). 
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
introductions were given.  Samantha Bond then outlined the procedure which 
would be followed during the hearing. 
 
Julia Triandafillithis presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 
that representations had been received from seven members of the public and 
were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report.  Additional information was also 
referred to which was received by the applicant’s Solicitor.  This had been 
circulated to Members of the Sub-Committee prior to the hearing. 
 
Sarah and Chris Johnson made representations on behalf of the other local 
residents who had objected to the application, but primarily their representation 
was around ‘prevention of public nuisance’.  Mrs Johnson also alluded to anti-
social behaviour (ASB) and litter in the area. 

Page 25



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.07.2018 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.11 
 
 
 
4.12 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mrs Johnson advised that being located 
[...]
1 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, as 
amended by Section 52 of the Road 
Safety Act 2006, as the Sub-Committee 
considers that, in the light of the offence 
now committed, the licence holder is no 
longer deemed a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence. 

 

Page 32



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 July 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Douglas Johnson, 

Mike Levery, George Lindars-Hammond, Joe Otten, Josie Paszek and 
Mick Rooney 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Lisa 
Banes, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst and Cliff Woodcraft. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of (a) the Licensing Committee held on 10th and 16th 
May and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 6th July, 2017, 10th, 24th and 
26th April, 1st, 8th, 10th, 15th and 22nd May, and   5th and 12th June, 2018, were 
approved as correct records. 

 
5.   
 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on a review of that part of the 
current Private Hire Vehicle Specification as relates to windows, as detailed in the 
Private Hire Operator and Vehicle Policy. 

  
5.2 Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) introduced the report, 

stating that the current policy had been effective since November, 2016 and the 
matter had been widely debated with the licensed trade associations, independent 
drivers, the Police and other Licensing Authorities and the review had been long 
awaited by everyone concerned.  He said that he had carried out extensive 
investigations with car manufacturer
[...]
curity of any luggage carried, in that people 
couldn’t see what was inside. He further stated that the impetus for the review had 
arisen due to vehicles failing the MOT due to privacy glass being fitted to rear 
glassed windows as standard, and licensees finding it increasingly difficult to find 
vehicles which fitted the criteria.  He added that manufacturers of high-end luxury 
vehicles were moving towards darker tinted glass and even “reactolight” 
windscreens, and stated that just 5% darker tint was hard to notice with the naked 
eye, adding that the Police and Licensing Enforcement Officers had a machine 
they could place against the windows to establish the level of the tint.  Following 
questions and comments regarding the installation of CCTV, Clive Stephenson 
stated that he believed that it would be in the interests of both drivers and the 
public for CCTV to be fitted if heavier tinted factory glass was permitted. 

  
5.4 With regard to out-of-town drivers, Clive Stephenson informed Members that it 

was impossible to check if those vehicles met the required specification and 
Enforcement Officers were unable to carry out checks on them.  He said that the 
City Council awarded contracts to companies outside the city to do school runs 
and there was nothing to prevent Sheffield-based companies sub-contracting to 
companies not governed by Sheffield’s policy.  It was stated that mini-bus drivers 
were not checked in the same way as licensed vehicle drivers were, but it had 
been found that Sheffield’s licensed drivers were the best in the country for 
adhering to taxi licensing requirements and should a person or vehicle fail to meet 
the policy criteria, they would be brought before the Committee. 

  
5.5 Hafeas Rehman, Chairman of the Sheffield Taxi Trade Association, thanked the 

Committee for the opportunity to speak. He stated that he was in favour of 
allowing heavier tinted windows as drivers were having to spend thousands of 
pounds in changing the windows in their vehicles. He added that he supported the 
installation of CCTV which would overcome the issue of vast differences in 
manufacturers specifications and personal choice.  Mr. Rehman stated that the 
majority of out-of-town vehicles and minibuses had heavily tinted windows, and 
they were not governed by the same policy as Sheffield’s licensed drivers. 

  

Page 34



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 26.07.2018 

Page 3 of 3 
 

5.6 Lee Ward, Chairman of ALPHA (a Local Private Hire Association), also thanked 
the Committee for the opportunity to speak.  He read from a prepared statement 
and added that a darker level tint had no impact, that it was easier to see out of 
the windows, rather than see in and due to the recent hot weather, journeys were 
more comfortable with tinted windows.  He added that all licensed drivers were 
passed as fit and proper to carry passengers.  He supported factory fitted glass 
specification as long as it carried the approved kite mark. 

  
5.7 Tariq Nazir, GMB Union Representative, stated that very few taxi drivers owned 

brand new cars and it would be difficult to ascertain the specification of the glass 
by both the buyer and seller of second hand cars.  He felt that changing windows, 
although expensive, was a one-off payment, but was unaware of the cost 
implication of installing and maintaining CCTV and would like to see this 
investigated further. 

  
5. The Chair then referred to the options available to the Committee. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee amends the Private Hire Vehicle Specification 

with regard to windows, under the Private Hire Vehicle Policy, as follows:- 
  
 (a) the policy be amended by the replacement of the words “remaining glass - 

minimum 70% light ingress transmission”, by the words “replacement glass 
- minimum 60% light ingress transmission”; and 

  
 (b) immediately after the above, the following paragraph be inserted - 

“Anything falling outside this criteria be brought
[...]
e-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.15 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the additional information now circulated and the representations now 
made, the application for a premises licence at 185 Middlewood Road, Sheffield 
S6 4HD (Ref. No 77/18) be granted, in the terms requested and subject to the 
conditions agreed by the applicants and the Environmental Protection Service 
prior to the hearing, and also subject to the following conditions:- 

  
 (a) prior to the commencement of any licensable activities on the premises, a 

scheme of attenuation works (as approved by Environmental Protection 
Service (EPS)) designed to insulate adjoining noise sensitive areas in the 

Page 45



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.08.2018 

Page 4 of 4 
 

building from trading noise, shall have been installed and shall be thereafter 
retained.  Before the scheme of works is installed, full details shall first have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the EPS; 

  
 (b) the Designated Premises Supervisor or other delegated member of staff, 

shall take a pro-active approach to noise control, checking to ensure that 
any patrons outside and in the immediate vicinity of the premises do not 
cause a nuisance to occupiers of nearby residential properties; 

  
 (c) the Premises Licence Holder shall prominently display notices on all exits 

reminding patrons to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly fashion and 
to respect the local neighbours’ needs; 

  
 (d) except for access, egress, and in case of emergency, all doors and 

windows shall remain closed from 22:00 hours on all days; 
  
 (e) no live or recorded music shall be played at the premises at any time; 
  
 (f) no drinking within the immediate vicinity outside the premises shall be 

permitted; 
  
 (g) no smoking be permitted within 20 metres of the premises; 
  
 (h) the use of SIA registered door supervisors will be risk asses
[...]
ted that Dore was an area known for its excellent 
quality of life, and believed that this application would increase the potential for 
anti-social behaviour and noise nuisance. 

  
4.10 With regard to the petition, Samantha Bond stated that the Sub-Committee would 

not be able to take it into consideration on the basis that it had not been submitted 
within the required deadline, under the Licensing Act Regulations.   

  
4.11 David Pickard also referred to the access road off Ashfurlong Road, indicating that 

it was his belief that the Club was only permitted by the Council, under planning 
consent, to use the track 24 times a year, but the gate was often left unlocked, 
resulting in vehicles being able to use the track almost on a permanent basis, 
creating health and safety risks, particularly for young people.  Mr Pickard believed 
that the extension of the opening hours would result in people using the track later 
at night, creating further problems of anti-social behaviour and noise nuisance for 
local residents.  He made specific reference to young people smoking drugs on the 
track, and believed it would be safer to have the one entrance, for ingress and 
egress, off Abbeydale Road South. 

  
4.12 Marguerite Kent stated that she agreed with all the comments made by the 

objectors. 
  
4.13 In response to questions raised by Members of, and the Legal Adviser to, the Sub-

Committee, and by Tim Shield, Roger Kent stated that he had complained to the 
Club about the condition of the gate to the track, which had been damaged by 
vehicles running into it, and which had resulted in a new, more substantial gate 
being installed.  Mr Pickard confirmed that he had not made a formal complaint to 
the police with regard to his allegations of young people smoking drugs on the 
track, and none of the objectors had made formal complaints to the police or the 
Council with regard to noise nuisance, only speaking to the Club’s management.  
Those objectors who had 
[...]
ny additional information submitted to, or reported at, 
the meeting, the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 

  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 82/18 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

The licence holder be given a written 
warning as to his future conduct, to remain 
live for the term of the licence. 

    
 83/18 Review of a Hackney Take no action. 

Page 57



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 28.08.2018 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

    
 84/18 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

Take no action. 

 
 

 

Page 58



Page 59

Agenda Item 6



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	21 June
	28 June
	10 July
	12 July
	19 July
	26 July (Committee)
	31 July
	7 August
	9 August
	14 August
	16 August
	28 August

	6 Licence Fees Review (Determination of Fees) - 2018/19 Financial Year



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 September 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), David Barker, Dawn Dale, Adam Hurst, 

Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, George Lindars-Hammond, Joe Otten 
and Vickie Priestley 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Lisa 
Banes, Jack Clarkson, Neale Gibson, Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENCE FEES REVIEW (DETERMINATION OF FEES) - 2018/19 FINANCIAL 
YEAR 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the Licensing Fees Review 
(Determination of Fees) for the 2018/19 financial year, relating to Private Hire 
Vehicles, Hackney Carriage Vehicles, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, 
and Private Hire Operators.  The report attached, as an appendix, a table setting 
out the proposed increases to the licence fees. 

  
4.2 The report was supported by a presentation from Steve Lonnia (Chief Licensing 

Officer), who referred to the various Acts and Regulations  which the fees must be 
set in accordance with, details of the Licensing Service’s staffing structure, and 
information on how the fees were set, based on staff allocation of time, in respect 
of all the different administrative procedures required.  Mr Lonnia also referred to 
the action required, in terms of cost savings, if the proposed increase in fees was 
not approved, and provided a breakdown of the weekly cost of the fees to drivers, 
based on the proposed increased.  He concluded by providing a comparison of the 
fees from 2014 to 2018. 

  
4.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  In terms of enforcement, it was not so much a case of knowing how much 

enforcement work was required, but more a case of utilising the eight full-time 
posts of Enforcement Officers in the most efficient and productive manner, 
based on their 37-hour week.  The Officers rotated in terms of day and night-



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 2 of 5 
 

time enforcement.  Ideally, the Service could do with more Enforcement 
Officers, but this would have to be funded through further licence fee 
increases. 

  
  The taxi licence fees had last been increased in 2016.   
  
  It had been the Service’s aim to sell more electronic licences on the basis that 

they provided a cheaper alternative for drivers, but it had not been able to do 
so due to the continuing problems with the IT system.  At the present time, 
whilst there were problems with the IT system, the Service was not penalising 
those drivers who preferred to purchase their licence electronically.   

  
  The licence fees in several of the other licensing systems had increased each 

year. 
  
  The licence fees were based wholly on the number of hours worked by staff in 

the Service, and would not be increased by a specific percentage.  The cost 
of the fees in respect of the various different licences was reflective of the 
work required in processing each type of licence.   

  
  The Service was totally self-financing, therefore was not subsidised to any 

extent.   
  
4.4 Ibrar Hussain, representing the GMB, referred to the submission made by the GMB 

in response to the proposal to increase licence fees, which had been circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting.  He stated that, whilst welcoming the information 
reported as part of the presentation, which had been requested by the trades for 
some time, there were still a number of outstanding issues that needed addressing.  
He considered that the report was not as detailed as it should be, and pointed out 
that the GMB had still not received responses to the questions raised at the 
Committee meeting in December 2017, despite several requests.  Mr Hussain 
stated that performance of the staff in the Service, including frontline and back-
room staff, was not satisfactory, and that enforcement had not been at the level 
expected of the licence fee payers.  He considered that a higher percentage of 
income raised by the Service, in terms of licence fees, should be allocated towards 
enforcement work.  He stated that drivers were experiencing delays when ringing 
the Service, and referred to the continuing problems with regard to the IT system, 
indicating that those drivers wishing to use on-line services were not able to do so, 
and were therefore being penalised financially.  Mr Hussain made specific 
reference to the lack of consultation held with the trades with regard to the closure 
of the office on Wednesdays, which he considered unsatisfactory.  He raised a 
number of issues, which he had raised in previous Committee meetings, including 
a request that the Service be split into two sections – general licensing and a 
dedicated hackney and private hire taxi section; further exploration regarding 
private hire operators’ fees banding, based on the Transport for London and 
Doncaster models; the provision of three-yearly audited accounts to the taxi trades; 
and a request for the Service to be autonomous.  Mr Hussain concluded by stating 
that the GMB strongly objected to the proposed increase in licence fees, and 
requested that consideration of the report now submitted be deferred, subject to 
detailed discussions between the Service and taxi trades. 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 3 of 5 
 

  
4.5 The Chair stated that the Committee only had the remit of looking at the fees, and 

would not be able to discuss, or make any decisions in terms of, the other issues 
raised by Mr Hussain relating to the general management of the Licensing Service.  
In the light of this, she suggested that arrangements be made for the trade 
representatives to meet with Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for Transport 
and Development), the Director of Business Strategy and Regulation and the Chief 
Licensing Officer, to discuss these issues.  

  
4.6 In response, Steve Lonnia stated that he accepted that some elements of the 

Service were not at a standard expected by the trades and members of the public, 
and appreciated that the trades were simply fighting for what was best for their 
members.  He confirmed that the Service’s accounts were audited by the Council’s 
Audit Service, and were available for inspection on the Council website.  With 
regard to the request for the Licensing Service to be autonomous, Mr Lonnia stated 
that, whilst he did not totally object to the principle of the request, he considered 
that this was a discussion for Members.  Similarly, Mr Lonnia stated that he would 
be happy to discuss the private hire operators’ fees banding further, but indicated 
that there was a need to explore this in more detail, based on the Transport for 
London and Doncaster models.  He stressed that it was important that licence fees 
needed to increase, in order to ensure that there was no further deterioration in the 
level of service.  He stated that he wanted to deliver a quality service, but was 
struggling due to low staffing levels, and that if there was no increase in the fees, 
he may have to look at making savings elsewhere within the Service.   

  
4.7 Tariq Nazir (GMB) concurred with Mr Hussain’s comments, and indicated that he 

had been a private hire driver with City Taxis for a number of years, and whilst the 
Company had not increased the fees for some time, it still provided an excellent 
service to the public.   

  
4.8 Ibrar Hussain raised further comments, indicating that the suggested meetings with 

the Cabinet Member and Director need to be time-lined, and regular, and also 
pointed out that there were insufficient taxi ranks in the City.   

  
4.9 In response, the Chair stated that arrangements would be made for the link to the 

Licensing Service’s accounts, on the Council website, to be sent to the GMB.  She 
added that it would be inappropriate to arrange a time-line in respect of the 
meetings with the Cabinet Member and Director, as neither were present, to give 
their approval for holding such meetings, and for arranging specific dates. 

  
4.10 Hafeas Rehman (Sheffield Taxi Trades Association) concurred with the previous 

comments made by the trade representatives, indicating that the current service 
provided by Licensing was not satisfactory, even bordering on being not fit for 
purpose.  Mr Rehman expressed his frustration, as the service provided to the 
trades had been excellent in the past and, despite the latest increase in licence 
fees, there had been a deterioration in the service provided.  He believed that taxi 
drivers were subsidising certain elements of the Service, in the form of their licence 
fees, and that he was getting extremely frustrated at the poor level of service he 
was receiving which included, amongst other things, officers failing to respond to 
calls or emails.  Mr Rehman concluded by stating that he was fed up of receiving 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 4 of 5 
 

apologies, and that action was now required.   
  
4.11 The Committee also considered written representations submitted by the Sheffield 

Taxi Trade Association, which had been circulated to Members prior to the 
meeting. 

  
4.12 In summary, Steve Lonnia highlighted the fact that the consultation period in 

respect of the proposed increase in fees ended on 4th October, 2018 and indicated 
that, if there were still outstanding objections in place after that date, the Committee 
would have to meet to determine the fees.  

  
4.13 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the meeting be 

excluded before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would 
be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.14 Members raised a number of comments with regard to the report now submitted, 

the information reported as part of the presentation now made and the 
representations now made, and Marie-Claire Frankie provided legal advice on 
various aspects of the proposals. 

  
4.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.16 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) agrees to defer the decision to determine the fees to a date after the end of 

the consultation period, on 4th October 2018, and arrangements be made 
for the taxi trades to have an initial discussion with Councillor Jack Scott 
(Cabinet Member for Transport and Development) on the issues raised as 
part of their written representations and the issues raised at the meeting 
before being presented back to the Committee; and 

  
 (b) requests that:- 
  
 (i) that arrangements be made for meetings to be held with Councillor 

Jack Scott, the Director of Business Strategy and Regulation and the 
Chief Licensing Officer to discuss the other points raised by the GMB, 
the Sheffield Taxi Trades Association and the Sheffield Eagle Taxi 
Association, relating to operational issues within the Licensing 
Service; and 

  
 (ii) the Chief Licensing Officer circulates a link to the Licensing Service’s 

accounts, on the Council’s website,  to the taxi trade representatives 
and Members of the Committee. 

 
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meetings of (a) the Licensing Committee held on 26th July 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

2018 and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 19th, 21st and 28th June, 10th, 
12th, 19th and 31st July, and 7th, 9th, 14th, 16th and 28th August 2018, were 
approved as correct records, with the exception of the Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 26th July 2018 – Item 5 – Private Hire Vehicle Policy, which was 
amended by the deletion of the line ‘he added that he supported the installation of 
CCTV which would overcome the issue of vast differences in manufacturers’ 
specifications and personal choice’, in paragraph 5.5. 

 


